Agenda ltem #11

LOWER PLATTE SOUTH

3125 Portia Street | P.O. Box 83581 e Lincoln, Nebraska 68501-3581
P: 402.476.2729 e F:402.476.6454 | www. Ipsnrd.org

Memorandum

Date: September 9, 2020

To: Platte River Subcommittee

From: David Potter, Assistant General Manager \P

Subject: September 2, 2020 Platte River Subcommittee Meeting Minutes

The LPSNRD Platte River Subcommittee met on Wednesday, September 2™ at 5:30 p.m. at the Lower Platte South NRD
office. Members present included Don Jacobson, Milt Schmidt, Karen Amen, Gary Hellerich, Chelsea Johnson, Dan
Steinkruger, and Ray Stevens. Members absent were Sarah Wilson. Others present included Paul Zillig, David Potter, and
Mike Murren. Chair Jacobson called the meeting to order and reviewed the agenda. The two agenda items included:

Cost-share assistance for the repairs to the Guard Camp Fuse Plug Levee.

The NRDs (Papio-Missouri NRD, Lower Platte North NRD, and Lower Platte South NRD) are the local sponsors for the
Corps’ Western Sarpy Clear Creek (WSCC) Flood Reduction Project (see project map). The entities approved a Pre-
Construction, Engineering, and Design (PED) agreement in 2001 for the project, at that point, Lower Platte North
initially agreed it would be the responsible for the operation & maintenance for that portion of the project on the west
side of the Platte River. As shown on the map, 99% of the 12 mile “Clear Creek” portion of the project is in Lower Platte
North NRD.

As design progressed, the project became more complicated in the area of Camp Ashland/Guard Camp
and this area was divided into sections called “Camp Ashland Levee”, NE-ARING Levee”, and “Fuse Plug
Levee” (see attached map). In 2003 the NRDs entered into an agreement with the Nebraska National
Guard for the responsibilities related to the NE-ARING Levee.

The design of the Fuse Plug Levee was agreed upon, and the operation and maintenance responsibilities
for these three portions was to be addressed once the Corps completed the Operation & Maintenance
Manual for the project. We are still waiting for the 0&M Manual from the Corps and we anticipate the
Manual will be finalized in January 2021. Staff discussions between the NRDs, Corps and National Guard
has resulted in a proposed agreement with Lower Platte North continuing to operate the Fuse Plug Levee
and both NRDs sharing equally in the cost of the 0&M of the Fuse Plug Levee.

The March 2019 flood event damaged many areas along the Platte River. Both sides of the Western Sarpy Clear Creek
Levee were compromised. The flood also caused significant damage to the fuse plug levee, floodway, and threatened

Document Page #1 Protecting our natural resources for future generations



the City of Lincoln’s water main near the National Guard Camp at Ashland. The Western Sarpy Clear Creek Levee and
floodway were covered by the US Army Corps of Engineers through the PL84-99 program. The project sponsors for the
USACE PL84-99 application included PMRNRD, LPNNRD & LPSNRD. The total construction cost was around $9.2 million
and there was no cost to the NRDs. The Fuse Plug repair was not part of the PL84-99 project since it's not considered
part of the federal levee. FEMA assisted Lower Platte North NRD to rebuild the Fuse Plug Levee at 75%. The Fuse Plug
repair included cost for engineering by FYRA ($12,971.33) and reconstruction by Clark Construction $104,162.00) which
totaled $117,133.33. FEMA reimbursed LPNNRD $87,850 leaving a total local cost of $29,283.33. See attached photos
and documents showing location, flood destruction, plans, work completed, and costs.

An operation and maintenance addendum to the 2003 Interlocal Agreement for the Western Sarpy/Clear Creek Flood
Control Project has been in the works for the last two years. It had been discussed and formulated in a draft agreement
that LPNNRD is responsible for the Fuse Plug Levee and that LPSNRD would reimburse half of the reasonable cost and
expense incurred by LPNNRD. This addendum has not yet been approved and the Fuse Plug Levee has been already
repaired. LPNNRD is seeking reimbursement from LPSNRD for 50% cost-share assistance on the local share of
$29,283.33, or $14,641.66. LPSNRD has $50,000 in the FY21 budget for operation & maintenance of Western
Sarpy/Clear Creek Project.

The background information was provided to the subcommittee and discussed. Zillig and Murren answered questions
of the project and of the Clear Creek Levee system. it was moved by Steinkruger, seconded by Stevens and
unanimously approved to recommend the Board of Directors approve the 50% cost-share assistance on the local
share of $29,283.33, or $14,641.66 from Lower Platte South NRD for the repairs to the Guard Camp Fuse Plug Levee.

Measurable Goals.

As directed in the LPSNRD 2019 Master Plan, a list of measurable goals is to be developed for each subcommittee for the
fiscal year and then those goals are to be reviewed each year to see what has been accomplished. A nine-month review
was presented earlier to the subcommittees and now a 12-month review was completed. The measurable goal for FY20
was to hold one tour of the Platte River for LPRCA reps and/or LPSNRD and PMRNRD. Nothing was planned last fall and
with the pandemic nothing had been planned for this summer. The district has discussed a possible tour with PMRNRD
and we’re hopeful we can get something scheduled for early next summer. The goal for FY21 is again to hold one tour of
the Platte River for LPRCA reps and/or LPSNRD and PMRNRD.

Potter presented the background information and explained the status of the measurable goal. It was moved by
Hellerich, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously approved to accept the FY21 measurable goals for the Platte River
subcommittee and submit the goals to the Finance & Planning Subcommittee for inclusion in the FY2021 Long Range
Implementation Plan.

With no further business or discussion, the meeting adjourned at 5:57 p.m.

pc: File

Document Page #2



Western Sarpy Clear Creek Project

SAUNDERS

.;
L Lowep BIAUENGIIINRE 8

Clear Creek -
Platte River RB
Levee System

- Western Sarpy - |
| Platte River LB §
| Levee System

s
Nationalgs
Guard -

_
A%, s | evees

Lower Blalte SouthiNRDE o, | r'"? NRD Boundaries
3 / | A  JY
L W r

e R i

Document Page #3




FEPrFROTCTEO

§
i
4

gy

f. ]
fi
g

i

-
g

Rl
et

Document Page #4



\4

LOWERPLATTE NORTH
Natural Resources District

PO Box 126 Bll Commercial Park Road Wahoo, NE 68066
Phone 4024434675 Fax 402.443.5339
lpnnrd@ipnnrd.org www.ipnnrdorg

August 20, 2020 C o PY

Lower Platte South NRD
c¢/o Paul Zillig
PO Box 83581
Lincoln, NE 69501-3581

Mr. Paul Zillig and Board of Directors,

As we are all aware, we experienced a catastrophic flood event in March 2019. The flood
caused significant damage to the Ashland National Guard Camp Fuse Plug Levee, Floodway and
threatened the City of Lincolns water main in this location (see pictures). We are fortunate that
the destruction to the floodway was covered by the Corps of Engineers through PL 84-99 and
FEMA assisted Lower Platte North NRD to rebuild the Fuse Plug Levee at 75%. The Fuse Plug
repair included cost for engineering by FYRA ($12,971.33) and reconstruction by Clark
Construction ($104,162.00) which totals $117,133.33 (see attached invoices). FEMA
reimbursed our District $87,850.00 making the local cost $29,283.33.

Also, for the past two years we (LPS, LPN, Papio, COE and NE-ARNG) have been working on an
Operation & Maintenance Addendum to the 2003 Interlocal Agreement for the Western
Sarpy/Clear Creek Flood Control Project. This addendum has been held up by real estate and
easement issues and now delayed by the pandemic. In this addendum we are discussing who is
responsible for O & M and Flood Fight Authority. In regard to the Guard Camp Fuse Plug
location, the draft addendum states that “LPNNRD is responsible for the “Fuse Plug Levee” and
LPSNRD shall reimburse % of the reasonable cost and expense incurred by LPNNRD” (2) LPSNRD
is responsible for the “BNSF RR Berm” and “Salt Creek Floodway” and LPNNRD shall reimburse
% of the reasonable cost and expense incurred by LPSNRD”. Since this addendum is not final, it
is somewhat assumed as a gentlemen’s agreement that our District’s would assist with
significant O & M cost.

With this information the Lower Platte North NRD would appreciate cost-share assistance of
50% on the local share of $29,283.33 or $14,641.66 from Lower Platte South NRD for the

repairs to the Guard Camp Fuse Plug Levee.

If you have any questions please contact me 443-4675 or bheimann@Ipnnrd.org

Document Page #5



Smcerel
%&V‘N

Bob Heimann
O & M Manager

Document Page #6



i

k
¥
f

Document Page #7




= g: . 3 _r o
ufvg.

]W‘W‘*’ f*_* *%'i:@ 5: .

T

Document Page #8



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL

P2 PROFILE YEW

QUANTITIES:

5

292G k|| k|6

R|2|s|8

DESIGNED BY:

FY

12702 WESTPORT PARKWAY, SUITE 300
OMAHA, NE 68138

402.502.7131
WWW.FYRAENGINEERING.COM

RESOURCES DISTRICT
EAUNDERS OQUNTY, NE 7
/
/
’
o
\
\
\
\
{ I
LOCATION MAP \
\
\
\
\
SHEET INDEX \
Al COVER SHEET, GENERAL \
NOTES, AND QUANTITIES
-3} DETAILS
Pl PLAN VIEW

FUSE PLUG LEVEE REPAIR S
NATIONAL GUARD CAMP R
GENERAL NOTES: 4025027431
ASHLAND, NE : e Ty
’ GOVERN,
e ASRIAL wor
ACIITIES, BHALL
VERFY UTILITY TE DNOGERS e
800- YO NOTIFY Al UTRITY SERVICE
AY 1T SHALL BE Yor EXIETNG ,
GTRUCTURES, FENCES, POLES, GICNS, TREES, »
REMOVAL.
Y L TELEPHONE, INTERNET AND CABLE, AND MAY INCLUDE FIBER DFTIC LINES.
4 LUDAR DATA. o To NVDT)
VERTICALDATUM. GONTROL
B, WITHUTILTY WATER, POWER, ETC ). ALL
\ | WATER, ELECTR( oF
- Iy ANS.
\ APROJECT PLANNUST BEGINNING,
7. Toee
70 T
ENGINEER, ALL
BLANKET.
[ ADHERETO CORPE OF
¥4 . ACOPY OF Yo' . P
& 0. PRIORTOANY g oy emgns | F o
/ WTHTHE FELD a
; VIORATORY SIRDS ARE THE ARBAD TEFAED i} E
CONTACY rd
A 18T THROLGH JULY 18T, IN GORREL THE 404 PERMIT. W a
1, BYNOROME Z0NE. THERE ARFNO KNOWS! % 5
COUNTYT HOAD A 3 ROOST A {4 MILE OF THE PERMIT REVIEW AREA AT TS TIME. TREE REMOVAL, AB S
-gg THE 404 PERMIT, SHALL JRE 15T ALY 36T, RODST TRERS = o
- 3 tn Y TIME OF THE YEAR [0} ]
% 12 REMOVAL BHALL INCLUDE THE FULL REMOVAL OF AL L 3 b
% FRL MATERIAL, F THE oF TOR, THS BACKFILL SHALL E& CLASR A" ENBANVMENT, TREEBSHALLBE| a
S e THE BITE, o
. JaALL rm (llg = §
SHALLBE 14 Io
- . 322
. ANY
PATIERNG. ENGINEER'S SEAL
m CONDUGT ALL
ROUTER THAT
INCIDENTAL TG MOBLIZATICN.
SITE MAP . E=pL GEE DETAIL 3 SHEET D). THE
NOT 7O ECALE THE 8T
REMOVAL OF 8.7
FENCE AND CONITRUCTION ENTRANCELS).
21.LMITG OF CONSTRUCTION ARE EHOWN ON THE PLANS. REVISIONS
Z2ANY BOL BITEMUST DOES NOT AFFECT WETLANDS, oR A
CUTURALHRTORICAL | 1
!m MAY
TOTHE PROVERT.
- DB AL ACCOUNT FOR ANY
AREATHAT e AL THE LMTR
8 D
METHODS. BANKET. ™ ]
TOTHE PROVECT. e—
ANy THE ENGINEER,
OR’ BE WCR
'ALL GRADES, LDCATIONS AND FieL AL CARES OF 2
VERIFY AT’ To |OQArCEV
TOVERPY ALL PROECTNO: 0224503
LOCATIONS, L HOUT ANY COITIONAL TOTHEOWNERCR | DATE: b i
'EXTENEIONE OF CONTRACT TBAES.
e
rhay L el %ﬁﬁ&w STOCHPILED MATERIAL SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FT IN HEIGHT THAT ARE COVER
FOR UTILTIES 1'% THE VICINITY OF THE EXPECTED TONOT FENCIND. THE COST OF sHEEr
UTILITES THAT WERE WERE SURVEVED SUT ARE '
A ONAAE FOR VeIV ALLUTIIES AS NOTED I RIORMTO THE GENERAL
GENERAL NOTE #2 ON IS SHEET. . WTHNTHE NOTES, AND
OWNER: TOAT 3 INFERVALS ey 1‘ TO {02 OF - QUANTITIES
LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD SUBLHTTED TO e oA & Be
§41 COMMERCIAL PARK ROAD sl
WAMNOO, NE 68066 T A st ROREATIRNI BEEN GANTED Y S ' =

Document Page #9



e

\

FYRA

hﬁbﬂm o T ' NORTH TRGINEERING
OWNER: cn: OF LINCOLN SCALE : "&__ f -
1 12702 W Pkwy, Ste 300
Omaha, Nebraska 68138
LEGEND 402602.7131
MAJOR CONTOUR —————ge0— — — — — | Wwwfyrmenginaaing.com
MINOR CONTOUR e e || ——
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION =
GUARDRAILFENCE
. |GAsuTLTY
\ ,WATER LINE
)  OVERHEADELECTRIC
[coMmuNICATIONUTUTY ¢ T =2
" 4 |BANITARY BEWER — 58 &8s —
LEVEE TOE AND TOP _ - T
PARGEL BOUNDARY LINE -
WETLAND AREA
STOCKPILE AREA
-+ | ExcavanoN AREA
A 0
CONTROL POINT 2
7200
N o
PLACE STABILZED CONSTRUCTION o
ENTRANCE SEE DETAIL 2 SHEET D1 €T
= < e e < a
\ £ g
2 5=
<. \4 i 2
R w
e wEs
. -‘.:\ \.‘ a <
. _'\ \ 0 < g
N b 3
s ‘ o 1 W
* ‘ 2 g2
PPARCEL iD: 003228000 o3 g
GWNER: NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ROADS w23
; A - < 7] s
i L Z <&
| A
\ 5 ENGINEER'S SEAL

Fuse Plug concrete slab.

Clear Drainage Channel.

ekl .y Lpced -
FOlNTNAME:GONTROLPOINTﬂ/ &
NORTHING: 467423.0180 i~ o

EASTING: 2651024.6457
Alativ A

@ Restore Sand Fuse Plug

PARCEL ID: 003227500
OVWHER: CTTY OF LINCOLN

\

Document Page #10

Remove debris, site cleanup, geomembrane,
erosion control, repair scour & seeding.



F‘YR A FYRA Engineering, LLC INVOICE FOR SERVICES

12702 Westport Parkway, Suite 300
Omaha, NE 68138

o Phone: 402.502.7131
T e Fax: 402.932 6940
Lower Platte North NRD DATE: 30 December 2019
Bob Heimann . PROJECT NO.: 022-19-03
511 Commercial Park Road O PY PERIOD COVERED: 26 Oct 2019 Through 20 Dec 2019
Wahoo, NE 68066  * INVOICE NO.: 022-038
FED ID: 45-5611118
Project Name: Camp Ashland Fuse Plug Repair
Contract Amount: $21,720.00
Contract Date: 20 September 2019
Task 1 - Project Management
Description Employee Billing Rate Hours Current Due
Principal Sotak, Mike $ 202.00 6.00 § 1,212.00
Engineer Rogers, Lindy $ 170.00 0.50 § 85.00
Admin Stratton, Ann $ 70.00 1.00 $ 70.00
Task 1 - Project Management $ 1.367.00
Task 4 - Construction Observation
Description Employee Billing Rate Hours Current Due
Principal Sotak, Mike $ 202.00 12.00 § 2,424.00
Engineer Rogers, Lindy $ 170.00 0.50 ¢ 85.00
Engineer Intern Suing, Eric $ 100.00 70.50 § 7.050.00
Expenses $ - -3 236.08
Task 4 - Construction Observation $ 9,795.08
TOTAL DUE CURRENT INVOICE: $ 11,162.08
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 21,720.00
PREVIOUS BILLING: $ 1,809.25
CURRENT INVOICE: $ 11,162.08
TOTAL INV'D. TO DATE: $ 12,971.33
CONTRACT REMAINING: $ 8,748.67

Make all checks payable to:
FYRA Engineering, LLC
12702 Westport Parkway, Suite 300
Omaha, NE 68138

Document Page #11



Clark Construction Company Inc InVOice

17770 250th Street

Ashland, NE 68003-3699 Date Invoice #
12/10/2019 1439
Bill To
Lower Platte North NRD o

511 Commerical Park Rd. 4
Wahoo NE 68066

P.O. No. Terms Project
Net 30
Description Qty Rate uma Amount
Moving cquipment 1o site 1 4,000.00 | hr 4,000.00
Site cleanup and debris removal 1 9,000.00 9,000.00
Repair of clay platform 54 152,94 8,258.76
Non- Cohesive fill for fuse plug repair 2,148 17.05 36,623.40
HDPE Geomembrane 1.645 12.47416 20.520.00
Topsoil 414 27.56 11,409.84
Stabilized Construction entrance 0.00 0.00
Silt fence 1 0.00 | LF 0.00
Erosion control blanket 2,200 1.75 3,850.00
Seeding 10 4 2,000.00 8,000.00
Guarding gate [ jate rec'd Jz'_,’j—”‘ 25 160.00 2,500.00
Approved PYR Y ]
“BH  cHwi D
Date gpprov: W Pl
Expenst & o=l
Funding sou =il il

et

9%, (amount) ___—————

‘ncomeactt__—————

If not paid within 30 days, a service charge of 1.50% will be added to the balance due.
Total $104,162.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due £104,162.00

Document Page #12



Document Page #13




FY 2020 - Measurable Goals or Outcomes
12-Month Review (June 30, 2020)

As directed in the LPSNRD 2019 Master Plan, a list of measurable goals or outcomes was identified for
each standing and ad hoc subcommittee. In preparation for the following year’s LRIP, these identified
goals or outcomes should be rated on progress being made. It's important to note that these goals or
outcomes are guidance for the staff, subcommittees and Board, and do not represent all of the possible
goals or outcomes, nor does it indicate any error or false information on behalf of the staff,
subcommittees and Board if they are not achieved.

Platte River
Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance
e Hold one tour of Platte River (for Alliance Reps and/or LPSNRD and PMRNRD) — Naothing planned
but have discussed it with PMRNRD

FY 2021 - Measurable Goals or Outcomes

Platte River
Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance
e Hold one tour of Platte River (for Alliance Reps and/or LPSNRD and PMRNRD)

Document Page #14





